ITEM NO.1712

## COURT NO.13

**SECTION IV-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8670-8672/2023

K. LAKSHMAIAH REDDY

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

## P. ANITHA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA for substitution of LRs of Deceased Respondent viz A. N. Subhash Chandra to be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber IA No. 161431/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT IA NO. 161435/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

WITH SLP(C) No. 8848/2023 (IV-A) (FOR APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT ON IA 190096/2023 FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 190101/2023 FOR APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT ON IA 190106/2023

Date: 11-03-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. P. Ram Prasad, Adv.

Mr. D P Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Parvati Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Ram, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Choudhary M, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

For Respondent(s) M/S. Shree Chakra Chambers, AOR

Mr. G.n. Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Pramod Mamidi, Adv.

Mr. Jonnala Veera Raghava, Adv.

Mr. Saket Gogia, Adv.

Ms. Gauri Pande, Adv.

Ms. Sheetal Maggon, Adv.

Mr. Mansingh, Adv.

Mr. Dhawesh Pahuja, AOR

M/S. Gururaj & Nayak, AOR

2

Mr. C B Gururaj, Adv.

Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Debendra Ghosal, Adv.

Mr. Srijan Sinha , AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It appears that notice was issued to the persons who are sought to be substituted as legal representatives of deceased respondent no. 15. However, none had entered appearance.

List after four weeks. It is made clear that in case none appears on that date on behalf of the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.15, the I.A. will be decided on its own merits.

In the meanwhile, the petitioner may file rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit filed by the respondent nos. 3, 11 and 14 within three weeks.

(DR. NAVEEN RAWAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)